
UUnnppaacckkiinngg
After unpacking the unit
inspect carefully for any dam-
age that may have occurred
during transit. Check for
loose, missing or damaged
parts.
SSppeecciiffiicc SSaaffeettyy
IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn ffoorr GGaassoolliinnee
EEnnggiinnee DDrriivveenn PPuummpp
1. Carefully read the instruc-

tion manuals supplied by
the engine manufacturer,
before attempting to
assemble, disassemble or
operate the engine or any
other part. The “Warning”
and “Caution” statements
in this manual signal
potentially hazardous con-
ditions to the operator or
equipment. Know when
these conditions can exist.

Take necessary steps to pro-
tect personnel as well as
equipment.

GGaassoolliinnee iiss aa
hhiigghhllyy ccoomm--

bbuussttiibbllee ffuueell.. UUssee iitt wwiitthh ccaarree!!
TThhee iimmpprrooppeerr uussee,, hhaannddlliinngg
aanndd//oorr ssttoorraaggee ooff ggaassoolliinnee ccaann
bbee ddaannggeerroouuss.. HHeellpp pprreevveenntt
aacccciiddeennttss bbyy ffoolllloowwiinngg tthheessee
ssaaffeettyy rruulleess::

a. Use gasoline only as a
fuel, never as a cleaning
fluid.

b. Always use an approved
container to hold or
store gasoline. Never
store gasoline in familiar
containers such as milk
gallons or soda pop bot-
tles.

c. Never store gasoline
near a heater or an open
flame.

d. When storing or using
gasoline make sure con-
tainer is out of reach of
children.

e. Never add gasoline to a
running or hot engine.
Spilled gasoline on a hot
engine may cause a fire
or an explosion. Fill
gasoline tank out-of-
doors and wipe up any
spills.

f. Have a fire extinguisher
nearby. Be sure extin-
guisher is in operating
condition – check the
pressure gauge or indi-
cator. Be familiar with its
proper use. Consult the
local fire department for
the correct type of extin-
guisher for your applica-
tion. Extinguishers rated
ABC by the National Fire
Protection Association
are appropriate for all
applications.

g. On permanent installa-
tions be sure all fuel sup-
plies have a positive shut-
off valve. Fuel lines must
be of steel piping, ade-
quately secured and free
from leaks. Do not

OOppeerraattiinngg IInnssttrruuccttiioonnss && PPaarrttss MMaannuuaall 333355 SSeerriieess && 333366 SSeerriieess

PPlleeaassee rreeaadd aanndd ssaavvee tthheessee iinnssttrruuccttiioonnss.. RReeaadd ccaarreeffuullllyy bbeeffoorree aatttteemmppttiinngg ttoo aasssseemmbbllee,, iinnssttaallll,, ooppeerraattee oorr mmaaiinnttaaiinn
tthhee pprroodduucctt ddeessccrriibbeedd.. PPrrootteecctt yyoouurrsseellff aanndd ootthheerrss bbyy oobbsseerrvviinngg aallll ssaaffeettyy iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn.. FFaaiilluurree ttoo ccoommppllyy wwiitthh
iinnssttrruuccttiioonnss ccoouulldd rreessuulltt iinn ppeerrssoonnaall iinnjjuurryy aanndd//oorr pprrooppeerrttyy ddaammaaggee!! RReettaaiinn iinnssttrruuccttiioonnss ffoorr ffuuttuurree rreeffeerreennccee..

DDiiaapphhrraaggmm PPuummppss
DDeessccrriippttiioonn
These diaphragm pumps are high capacity, self-priming (to 25 ft.
lift), portable units. Shipped completely assembled (except for
handle). The pumps are used for operation with fluids mixed
with abrasive solids such as sand, silt, mud, sludge and waste.
Not for use with pumping cement or mortar. Handles liquids
from 40º to 180º F (4 to 82º C). Pump is capable of handling
solids up to 3/8" diameter. For use with water and other non-
flammable fluids compatible with pump component materials.

SSppeecciiffiiccaattiioonnss

335A-250-00 10/2006

Model Driver Type
Pump

Diaphragm
Flapper Check Port Size/ 

Material Valves
Gear Box Bearings

NPT
336G-96 HONDA GX120 Aluminum Thermoplastic Rubber Polyurethane Oil bath Needle 2”
336E-96 1.5 HP 115 VAC @ 60Hz Aluminum Thermoplastic Rubber Polyurethane Oil bath Needle 2”
335G-96 HONDA GX120 Aluminum Thermoplastic Rubber Polyurethane Oil bath Needle 3”
335E-96 1.5 HP 115 VAC @ 60Hz Aluminum Thermoplastic Rubber Polyurethane Oil bath Needle 3”
335B-96 B&S CP550 Aluminum Thermoplastic Rubber Polyurethane Oil bath Needle 3”
335H-96 HONDA GX160 Aluminum Thermoplastic Rubber Polyurethane Oil bath Needle 3”
335D-96 YANMAR DIESEL L48 Aluminum Thermoplastic Rubber Polyurethane Oil bath Needle 3”
NNOOTTEE:: Driver data is subject to change without notice, see labels and manual with driver for operation, specifications, mainte-
nance and warranty

        



EEnnggiinnee DDrriivveenn PPuummpp 
((ccoonnttiinnuueedd))

use copper piping on
flexible lines as copper
becomes hardened and
brittle and will break.
Use black pipe on natu-
ral gas or gaseous fuels,
but not on gasoline or
diesel fuels. Piping at
the engine should be a
suitable flexible line
that is compatible with
the fluid.

IIMMPPOORRTTAANNTT:: Positively no
smoking at all!
2. Check engine oil, fuel lev-

els and gear box oil levels
before initial start up each
day. Stay away from mov-
ing parts. Because of the
danger of becoming
caught in moving parts,
avoid loose jackets, shirts,
sleeves and ties. Make
sure all nuts and bolts are
secure. Keep power
shields and guards in
place. If adjustment MUST
be made while the unit is
running, use extreme cau-
tion around hot mani-
folds, moving parts, etc.

3. Do not work with this
equipment when mentally
or physically fatigued.

4. Be careful not to touch
the exterior of the engine,
especially the muffler and
the area around it. It is
hot enough to be painful
or cause injury.

5. To prevent accidental
starting always remove
the spark plug, or discon-
nect and ground the spark
plug wire before 
working on the engine or
the equipment driven by
the engine.

6. DO NOT RUN THE ENGINE
IN AN ENCLOSED AREA!!
Exhaust gases contain car-
bon monoxide which is 
an odorless and deadly
gas that will cause death if

breathed too long. If
equipment is located in an
enclosed area with an
exhaust line to the out-
side, regularly check the
exhaust system for leaks.
Be sure the area is well
ventilated.

7. If the gas engine is
equipped with a spark
arrestor screen in the muf-
fler, it should be inspected
for wear periodically, and
replaced when necessary.

SSppeecciiffiicc SSaaffeettyy
IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn ffoorr EElleeccttrriicc
MMoottoorr DDrriivveenn PPuummpp
1. This unit is not waterproof

and is not intended to be
used in potentially wet
locations. The motor is
designed to be used in a
clean dry location with
access to an adequate sup-
ply of cooling air. Ambient
temperature around the
motor should not exceed
104°F (40°C). For outdoor
installations, motor must
be protected by a cover
that does not block air-
flow to and around the
motor. This unit is not
weatherproof nor is it
able to be submersed in
water.

2. When wiring an electrical-
ly driven pump, follow all
electrical and safety codes,
as well as the most recent
United States National
Electrical Code (NEC) and
the Occupational Safety
and Health Act (OSHA).

RRiisskk ooff eelleecc--
ttrriiccaall sshhoocckk!!

NNeevveerr ccoonnnneecctt tthhee ggrreeeenn ((oorr
ggrreeeenn aanndd yyeellllooww)) wwiirree ttoo aa
lliivvee tteerrmmiinnaall..

3. To reduce the risk of elec-
tric shock, the motor must
be securely and adequate-
ly grounded! This can be
accomplished by either: 1)
Inserting plug (portable)
directly into a properly
installed and grounded 3-

prong grounding-type
receptacle (as shown in
Figure 2); 2) Permanently
wiring the unit with a
grounded, metal raceway
system; 3) Using a sepa-
rate ground wire connect-
ed to the bare metal of
the motor frame; 4) Other
suitable means. The green
(or green and yellow)
conductor in the cord is
the grounding wire. The
motor must be securely
and adequately grounded
for your protection
against shock hazards!
Where a 2-prong wall
receptacle is encountered,
it must be replaced with a
properly grounded 3-
prong receptacle installed
in accordance with the
National Electrical Code
and local codes and ordi-
nances.
To ensure a proper
ground, the grounding
means must be tested by
a qualified electrician. Use
only 3-wire extension
cords that have 3-prong,
grounding-type plugs,
and 3-pole receptacles
that accept the equip-
ment plug.

4. All wiring should be per-
formed by a qualified
electrician.

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual 333355 SSeerriieess aanndd 333366 SSeerriieess

2

FFiigguurree 22 –– GGrroouunnddiinngg
MMeetthhooddss

Grounding
blade

Grounding
blade

A

B



Operating Instructions and Parts Manual 333355 SSeerriieess aanndd 333366 SSeerriieess

SSppeecciiffiicc SSaaffeettyy
IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn ffoorr EElleeccttrriicc
MMoottoorr DDrriivveenn PPuummpp
((ccoonnttiinnuueedd))

AAnn iinnccoorrrreecctt
ccoonnnneeccttiioonn

mmaayy ccaauussee aann eelleeccttrriicc sshhoorrtt,,
pprroodduuccee aann eelleeccttrriiccaall sshhoocckk oorr
bbuurrnn oouutt tthhee ppuummpp mmoottoorr,,
rreessuullttiinngg iinn pprrooppeerrttyy ddaammaaggee
aanndd//oorr ppeerrssoonnaall iinnjjuurryy..

5. Protect electrical cord
from sharp objects, hot
surfaces, oil, and chemi-
cals. Avoid kinking the
cord. Replace or repair
damaged or worn cords
immediately.

6. Provide safety shields on
all moving and electrical
parts to prevent personal
injury.

7. Keep fingers and foreign
objects away from venti-
lation and other open-
ings. Do not insert any
objects into the motor.

8. Use wire of adequate size
to minimize voltage drop
at the motor.

9. Disconnect power before
servicing a motor or its
load. If the power discon-
nect is out-of-sight, lock
it in the open position
and tag it to prevent
unexpected application
of power.

10.Do not touch an operat-
ing motor. Modern
motors are designed to
operate at high tempera-
tures.

GGeenneerraall SSaaffeettyy
IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn ((AAllll UUnniittss))
1. Know the pump applica-

tion, limitations, and
potential hazards.

DDoo nnoott uussee
ttoo ppuummpp

ffllaammmmaabbllee oorr eexxpplloossiivvee fflluuiiddss
ssuucchh aass ggaassoolliinnee,, ffuueell ooiill,, oorr
kkeerroosseennee,, eettcc.. DDoo nnoott uussee iinn
ffllaammmmaabbllee aanndd//oorr eexxpplloossiivvee
aattmmoosspphheerreess.. PPuummpp sshhoouulldd

oonnllyy bbee uusseedd wwiitthh lliiqquuiiddss
ccoommppaattiibbllee wwiitthh ppuummpp ccoomm--
ppoonneenntt mmaatteerriiaallss.. FFaaiilluurree ttoo
ffoollllooww tthhiiss wwaarrnniinngg ccaann
rreessuulltt iinn ppeerrssoonnaall iinnjjuurryy
aanndd//oorr pprrooppeerrttyy ddaammaaggee..

2. Make certain that the
power source conforms
to the requirements of
your equipment.

3. Provide adequate protec-
tion and guarding
around moving parts.

4. Disconnect power before
servicing.

5. Release all pressure with-
in the system before serv-
icing any component.

6. Drain all liquids from the
system before servicing.

7. Secure the discharge line
before starting the pump.
An unsecured discharge
line will whip, possibly
causing personal injury
and/or property damage.

8. Check hoses for weak or
worn condition before
each use, making certain
that all connections are
secure.

9. Periodically inspect pump
and system components.
Perform routine mainte-
nance as required (See
Maintenance section).

10.Provide a means of pres-
sure relief for pumps
whose discharge line can
be shut off or obstructed.

11. PPeerrssoonnaall SSaaffeettyy::
a. Wear safety glasses at

all times when working
with pumps.

b. Wear a face shield and
proper apparel when
pumping hazardous
chemicals.

c. Keep work area clean,
uncluttered, and prop-
erly lighted – replace
all unused tools and
equipment.

d. Keep visitors at a safe

distance from the work
area.

e. Make workshop child
proof – with padlocks,
master switches, and by
removing starter keys.

12.For Air Drive units follow
Safety Information in
instruction sheet supplied
with air motor.

AAsssseemmbbllyy
1. HANDLE ON 2” PUMP

(Refer to Figure 4)
a. Remove two hex cap
screws (Ref. No. 15) and
washers (Ref. No. 16)
from gearbox (Ref. No.
42).
b. Place handle (Ref. No.
17) on gearbox flange
and align holes.
c. Reinstall two hex cap
screws and washer assem-
blies, then tighten.
HANDLE ON 3” PUMP
(Refer to Figure 4)
a. Remove two hex nuts
(Ref. No. 26) from pump
well (Ref. No. 35).
b. Place handle (Ref. No.
26) under pump well
(Ref. No. 15).
c. Reinstall two hex nut
and washer assemblies,
then tighten.

2. ROTATING SUCTION/DIS-
CHARGE PORTS (OPTION-
AL)

(Refer to Figure 4)
In some applications, it may
be preferable to have suc-
tion/discharge ports rotated
90-degrees to be in-line with
driver. If so, proceed as fol-
lows.

a. Remove four hex cap
screws (Ref. No. 13), hex
nuts (Ref. No. 26), and
washers (Ref. Nos. 14
&16) from pump assem-
bly to separate pump
well (Ref. No. 35) from
pump base (Ref. No. 12).

3



Operating Instructions and Parts Manual 333355 SSeerriieess aanndd 333366 SSeerriieess

GGeenneerraall SSaaffeettyy
IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn ((AAllll UUnniittss))
((ccoonnttiinnuueedd))

b. Rotate pump well 90-
degrees clockwise so that
driver is positioned over
top of discharge plate
(Ref. No 37).
c. Be sure that pump well
base, and diaphragm (Ref.
No 27) are aligned prop-
erly with one another.
Then, reinstall four hex
cap screws, hex nuts, and
washer assemblies, and
tighten.

3. Place pump on a level sur-
face. Fill pump gear box
with gear oil before the
pump is operated. Gear
oil must meet require-
ments of API GL-5 and
military specification MIL-
L-2105B. Remove gear
box housing fill plug (Ref.
No. 40). Remove level
plug (Ref. No. 43). Pour
gear oil into gear box
slowly until oil comes out
of level plug.

IIMMPPOORRTTAANNTT:: Warranty on
this unit is void unless the
gear box is lubricated with
appropriate gear oil listed
above.
IInnssttaallllaattiioonn
NNOOTTEE:: In any installation
where property damage can
occur by pumps not operat-
ing due to power outages,
discharge line freezing or
any other reason, a backup
system(s) and/or warning sys-
tem(s) should be used.
1. Place the pump on a

level, solid foundation,
locating it as close to the
liquid as possible, making
the suction line as short
and direct as possible.

2. Install pipe nipples (Ref.
No. 75) so the smoother
side of pipe end faces the
suction and discharge
hose.

MMaaxxiimmuumm
ddiisscchhaarrggee
hheeaadd iiss 2255

ffeeeett oorr 1100..99 ppssii.. OOppeerraattiioonn
oovveerr tthhiiss hheeaadd oorr pprreessssuurree
wwiillll ccaauussee ppuummpp ttoo ssttaallll
aanndd//oorr ggeeaarrbbooxx ddaammaaggee.. UUssee
oonnllyy rriiggiidd hhoosseess..

3. Attach suction piping to
the suction inlet (Ref. No.
30) and discharge piping
to the discharge outlet
(Ref. No. 28). The suction
line should be positioned
such that there is a contin-
ual upward slope from 
the fluid source to the
pump. Avoid using loops
or sections of pipe or fit-
tings which might permit
air to become trapped.

NNOOTTEE:: If hose is used, be
sure to use reinforced hose
on both the suction and dis-
charge. DO NOT USE canvas
or similar collapsible materi-
als. NEVER USE LESS THAN 3-
INCH PIPE OR HOSE. Suction
line must be airtight so that
air cannot leak in and
destroy priming vacuum. On
a permanent installation
where piping is used, always
connect a piece of flexible
hose between pump and
piping so pump is free to
move slightly.
4. It is advisable to use a

strainer (Ref. No. 76) on
the inlet end of the suc-
tion hose or pipe. A prop-
er sized strainer is sup-
plied with this unit and
should be used at all times
to prevent damage. Keep
the strainer clean. If possi-
ble, suspend it to keep it
from becoming clogged
with muck, roots, debris or
leaves. It is best to keep
hose free of kinks as they
will restrict flow and add
excess loading to pump
and gearing.

5. GASOLINE ENGINE UNITS:
Follow all instructions in
the engine manual before

starting the engine. Fill
engine with oil, gasoline,
etc.
AIR MOTOR UNITS: Follow
all instructions in the air
motor manual before
starting unit.
ELECTRIC MOTOR UNITS:
It is strongly recommend-
ed that this unit is
plugged into a G.F.I.
(Ground Fault Interrupter)
circuit. Consult your local
electrician for installation
and availability.

6. Input RPM (to pump) –
Input RPM must be
between 1750 and 2750
RPM. Final pump speed
will be 40 strokes/ min.
with a 1750 RPM input
and 60 strokes/min. with a
2750 RPM input.

IIMMPPOORRTTAANNTT:: Do not exceed
(60) strokes per minute
with the diaphragm
pump.

OOppeerraattiioonn
IIMMPPOORRTTAANNTT:: Operate the
diaphragm pump in an
upright position only.
1. This diaphragm pump is

capable of priming “dry”
up to fifteen feet; it will
prime much faster when it
is filled with clean water
through priming plug
(Ref. No. 35). Primed, it
can lift to 25 feet.

2. Activate unit following
engine or air motor manu-
al or turning unit on if
electrical. 

DDoo nnoott ccoonn--
ttrrooll ddiiss--

cchhaarrggee ccaappaacciittyy wwiitthh aa vvaallvvee
oorr ssiimmiillaarr ddeevviiccee..

CCLLEEAARRIINNGG JJAAMM--UUPP
If large solids or an accumu-
lation of sand or other sedi-
ment becomes lodged in the
pump well (Ref. No. 29) pre-
venting the plunger arm
(Ref. No. 23) from making a
full stroke, the pump will 

4



Operating Instructions and Parts Manual 333355 SSeerriieess aanndd 333366 SSeerriieess

OOppeerraattiioonn
((ccoonnttiinnuueedd))
either stall or the crank (Ref
No. 21) will slip on the out-
put shaft (Ref. No. 47). The
pump is designed to react
this way to prevent severe
internal damage. If such a
jam-up does occur, the
pump should be thoroughly
cleaned as described in ”If
Pump Stalls.“ Refer to parts
list and illustration for parts
identification.

IIff ppuummpp hhaass
ssttoopp--ppeedd oorr

ssttaalllleedd ffoorr aannyy uunnkknnoowwnn rreeaa--
ssoonn,, cclleeaann oouutt ppuummpp ccaavviittyy
tthhoorroouugghhllyy.. FFaaiilluurree ttoo ccoomm--
ppllyy wwiitthh tthhee ““CCaauuttiioonn”” ccoouulldd
rreessuulltt iinn ddaammaaggee ttoo ccrraannkk
((RReeff.. NNoo.. 2211)) pplluunnggeerr aarrmm
((RReeff.. NNoo.. 2233)) oorr ootthheerr ppaarrttss
ooff aasssseemmbbllyy..

1. IF PUMP STALLS:
a. Remove handle (Ref.

No. 37).
b. Remove four bolts (2

Ref. No. 9, and 2 Ref.
No. 11).

c. Clean obstruction and
all debris from pump
well (Ref. No. 29).

d. Reassemble pump in
reverse order of disas-
sembly and return to
service.

2. IF PLUNGER (REF. NO. 23)
SEIZES and gear box out-
put shaft (Ref. No. 47)
turns in crank (Ref. No.
21):
a. Remove sheet metal

guard (Ref. No. 16) by
loosening hand knob
screws (Ref. No. 15).

b. Disassemble pump and
clean as described in

steps (a) through (d)
listed for stalled
engine jam-up.

c. Torque the crank
lockscrew (Ref. No. 11)
to 70 foot pounds with
an appropriate torque
wrench (See Figure 8).

d. Reassemble the pump
in reverse order of dis-
assembly and return to
service.

PPuummpp jjaamm--
mmiinngg wwiitthh

aann oovveerr--ttoorrqquueedd lloocckk ssccrreeww
mmaayy ccaauussee iinntteerrnnaall ddaammaaggee..
UUnnddeerr ttoorrqquuiinngg mmaayy aallllooww
tthhee oouuttppuutt sshhaafftt ttoo ssppiinn aanndd
wweeaarr ppaarrttss nneecceessssiittaattiinngg
rreeppllaacceemmeenntt..

MMaaiinntteennaannccee
MMaakkee cceerr--
ttaaiinn tthhaatt

uunniitt iiss ddiissccoonnnneecctteedd ffrroomm
ppoowweerr ssoouurrccee bbeeffoorree
aatttteemmppttiinngg ttoo sseerrvviiccee oorr
rreemmoovvee aannyy ccoommppoonneenntt..

1. Check gear box oil level
every 20 hours of opera-
tion or at least once a
week; more often if any
leakage is detected
around the gear box.
Change gearbox oil after
the first 40 hours of
operation. Fill to the oil
level plug. Change gear-
box 
oil every 350 hours of
operation.

2. The plunger bearing (Ref.
No. 19) must be greased
(any automotive grease)
after every 8 hours of
use. This is done by rotat-
ing plunger bearing to
the 12 o’clock position.
At this point grease fit-
ting will be visible
through hole in guard
(Ref. No. 16). Bearing
may be cleaned and kept
well lubricated by pump-
ing grease slowly into fit-
ting until new grease
oozes out between bear-
ing and journal.

3. During freezing weather,
be sure to drain the
pump when it is not run-
ning. Remove discharge
hose and tip unit towards
discharge side.

4. Keep pump clean. After
use with liquids contain-
ing foreign materials,
flush with clean water.

RREEPPLLAACCEEMMEENNTT OOFF FFLLAAPP--
PPEERR VVAALLVVEESS ((RREEFF.. NNOO.. 3322))
1. Remove two bolts (Ref.

No. 14) and remove suc-
tion priming chamber
(Ref. No. 30). Replace
flapper (Ref. No. 32) on
flapper pin to locate on
priming chamber (Ref.
No. 30).

2. Remove two bolts (Ref.
No. 14) and remove dis-
charge plate (Ref. No.
28). Replace flapper valve
on flapper pin to locate
valve on pump well (Ref.
No. 29).

RREEPPLLAACCEEMMEENNTT OOFF
DDIIAAPPHHRRAAGGMM ((RREEFF.. NNOO.. 2244))
1. Remove sheet metal

guard (Ref. No. 16) by
loosening hand knob
screws (Ref. No. 15).

2. Rotate pump until
plunger arm (Ref. No. 23)
is in the down position.

3. Remove handle (Ref. No.
37).

4. Remove pump well (Ref.
No. 29) by removing
screws, (two of Ref. No.
11 in front and two of
Ref. No. 9 in back).

5. Remove diaphragm (Ref.
No. 24) by removing
three nuts (Ref. No. 13)
from bolts (Ref. No. 26).

6. Replace diaphragm and
reverse steps 1 through 5
for reassembly.

GGEEAARR BBOOXX OOVVEERRHHAAUULLIINNGG
A completely assembled
gear box is available as a
replacement part (Ref. No.

5

FFiigguurree 33

Torque to 70 
foot pounds 

(9.6 kilo-
gram-

meters)



Operating Instructions and Parts Manual 333355 SSeerriieess aanndd 333366 SSeerriieess

84 or 85). A gear box over-
haul kit is available as a
replacement part (Ref. No.
86 or 87) it contains all bear-
ings, shafts, gears, and seals
in gear box assembly.
DISASSEMBLY
1. Remove diaphragm (Ref.

No. 24) as described in
"Replacement of
Diaphragm."

2. Remove crank (Ref. No.
21) by removing machine
screw (Ref No. 11). Use
screwdriver in slot of
crank to release clamp on
output shaft (Ref. No. 47).

3. Drain oil from gear box
by removing drain plug
(Ref. No. 43).

4. Remove driver (Ref. Nos.
72, 73, 74/77) from
adapter (Ref. No. 64) by
removing four bolts (Ref.
No. 63) for electric/air
motor, four bolts and two
bolts (Ref. No. 62) from
engine mount bracket
(Ref. No. 66) for gas driv-
er models. Slide driver
back from adapter until
driver shaft disengages
pinion (Ref. No. 60).

5. Remove adapter by
removing four bolts (Ref.
No. 65) and adapter
bracket (Ref. No. 70) by
removing two bolts (Ref.
No. 65).

6. Remove gear box from
pump base (Ref. No. 27)
by removing four bolts
(Ref. No. 14).

7. Remove pinion/bearing
assembly (Ref. Nos. 57, 58,
60) by pulling straight
out. Use a slide hammer
puller gripping in pinion
groove.

8. Remove twelve bolts (Ref.
No. 41) holding gear box
halves (Ref. Nos. 38 & 39)
together.

9. Carefully separate gear-
box halves.

10.Remove gasket (Ref. No.
48).

11.Remove output
shaft/bearing assembly
(Ref. No. 45, 46, 47, 49, 50
& 55) and idler
pinion/bearing assembly
(Ref. No. 46, 51, 52, 53,
54).

12.Remove output shaft oil
seal (Ref. No. 56)

NNOOTTEE:: Pinion/bearing (Ref.
No. 82 or 83), idler
pinion/bearing (Ref. No. 80),
and output shaft/bearing
(Ref. No. 81) assemblies are
available as replacement
parts pre-assembled.
13.Remove bearings (Ref.

No. 57, 58) from ends of
pinion shaft (Ref. 
No. 60).

14.Remove bearings (Ref.
No. 46, 51) from ends of
idler pinion shaft (Ref.
No. 53).

15.Remove internal spur
gear (Ref. No. 52) and key
(Ref. No. 54) from idler
pinion shaft.

16.Remove retaining ring
(Ref. No. 50) and bearings
(Ref. No. 45, 46) from
ends of output shaft (Ref
No. 47).

17.Remove output gear (Ref.
No. 49) and key (Ref. No.
55) from output shaft.

REASSEMBLY
1. Assemble pinion/bearing

assembly, idler
pinion/bearing assembly,
and output shaft/bearing
assembly.

2. Install output shaft oil
seal into gear box output
half. Lubricate lip seal.

3. Slide output shaft
through lip seal. Start
output bearing in bore in
gear box output half.
Position idler pinion bear-
ing assembly in its bore in
output half.
Simultaneously press both

assemblies into output
half.

4. Install gasket on output
half.

5. Position gear box input
half; align shaft bearings
with bearing bores. Press
gear box halves together,
align pins in output half
with pin bore in input
half.

6. Secure halves together
with twelve bolts.

7. Slide pinion/bearing
assembly into bore in
gear box input half.
Rotate pinion during
installation to make sure
gear teeth align with
internal spur gear teeth.

8. Install O-ring (Ref. No. 59)
on outside of pinion bear-
ing.

9. Reassemble gear box to
pump base with four
bolts.

10.Reassemble adapter to
gear box with four bolts. 

11.Reassemble adapter
bracket to wheel bracket
(Ref. No. 8) with two
bolts, and to adapter with
two bolts (Ref. No. 62)
gas engine driver only.

12.Align driver shaft key
(Ref. No. 61) with keyway
in pinion. Slide driver into
pinion, secure with four
bolts electric/air motor or
four bolts and two bolts
gas engine.

13.Reassemble crank to out-
put shaft as described
under "Operation."

14.Replace diaphragm as
described under
"Replacement of
Diaphragm."

15.Fill gear box with oil as
described under
"Assembly."

16.Pump should be checked
daily, weekly, monthly, for
proper operation.

6



333355 SSeerriieess aanndd 333366 SSeerriieessOperating Instructions and Parts Manual

NNOOTTEE:: Only qualified serv-
ice personnel should
attempt to repair this unit.
Improper repair and/or
assembly can cause pump
damage, driver damage,
and/or an electrical shock
hazard depending on
model.

7



Operating Instructions and Parts Manual 333355 SSeerriieess aanndd 333366 SSeerriieess

TTrroouubblleesshhoooottiinngg CChhaarrtt

SSyymmppttoomm

Pump will not prime or

retain prime after operating

Flow rate is slow

Pump runs but no fluid

Pump starts and stops pump-

ing

PPoossssiibbllee CCaauussee((ss))

1. Air leak in suction line

2. Defective flapper valves

3. Clogged foot valve or

strainer

4. No liquid in suction line

5. Material jammed in pump

well

1. Incorrect driver speed

2. Piping is fouled or dam-

aged

3. Clogged pump

4. Discharge line restricted

or undersized

5. Collapsible disc hose

6. Too many bends

7. Lines too long

1. Faulty suction piping

2. Pump located too far

from fluid source

3. Gate valve closed

4. Clogged strainer

5. Discharge height too

great

1. Leak in suction line

2. Leak in foot valve

3. Diaphragm has a crack or

hole

4. Defective or clogged flap-
per valves

CCoorrrreeccttiivvee AAccttiioonn

1. Repair or replace

2. Replace

3. Clean or replace

4. Fill suction line & pump

with liquid

5. Clean (See Maintenance)

1. Increase speed (See

Specifications)

2. Clean or replace

3. Clean

4. Flush out piping or

replace

5. Replace with rigid or non-

collapsible hose

6. Straighten hose

7. Shorten

1. Replace

2. Place closer

3. Open

4. Clean or replace

5. Lower the height

1. Repair

2. Repair or replace

3. Replace

4. Clean or replace

8



333355 SSeerriieess aanndd 333366 SSeerriieess

TTrroouubblleesshhoooottiinngg CChhaarrtt ((ccoonnttiinneedd))

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

SSyymmppttoomm

Excessive noise while pump

in operation

Water can be seen on top of

diaphragm

Pump stalls repeatedly or

stops for no apparent reason

PPoossssiibbllee CCaauussee((ss))

1. Pump not secured to firm

foundation

2. Restricted suction line

1. Diaphragm has crack or

hole

2. Screw loose holding

diaphragm

1. Discharge height over 25

feet of head

2. Material jammed in pump

well

CCoorrrreeccttiivvee AAccttiioonn

1. Secure properly

2. Clean or correct

1. Replace

2. Tighten

1. Lower height (See

Specifications)

2. Clean out pump well (See

Operation

& Maintenance)

9



Operating Instructions and Parts Manual 333355 SSeerriieess aanndd 333366 SSeerriieess

10

Figure 4 – Repair Parts Illustration



Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

MMooddeellss 333355 SSeerriieess aanndd 333366 SSeerriieess

RReeppaaiirr PPaarrttss LLiisstt
RReeff.. 33333535 SSeerriieess 33333636 SSeerriieess
NNoo.. DDeessccrriippttiioonn 33”” MMooddeellss PPaarrtt 22”” MMooddeellss PPaarrtt

NNuummbbeerr QQttyy.. NNuummbbeerr QQttyy..

1 *5/8”-18 x 4” Bolt 1769-000-00 2 1769-000-00 2 
2 *5/8” Washer 1799-000-00 2 1799-000-00 2 
3 Wheel 1663-000-00 2 1663-000-00 2 
4 Wheel Bracket 3354-109-00 2 3354-109-00 2 
5 *5/8-18 Nut 1782-020-00 2 1782-020-00 2 
6 Mount Brace 3354-107-00 2 3354-107-00 2 
7 *1/4”-20 Flange nut 1776-000-00 2 1776-000-00 2 
8 Engine Mount 3354-108-00 1 3354-108-00 1 
9 *5/16-18 x 3/4” Flange Bolt 1745-002-00 4 1745-002-00 4 
10 *1/4” SAE washer 1789-000-00 2 1789-000-00 2 
11 *1/4”-20 x 3” Bolt 1734-013-00 2 1734-013-00 2 
12 Pump base 3354-001-01 1 3360-020-01 1 
13 *1/2”-13 x 2-1/4” Bolt 1766-016-00 4 1766-016-00 4 
14 * 1/2” Flat Washer 1798-002-00 4 1798-002-00 4 
15 *1/2”-13 x 1-1/2” Bolt 1766-013-00 8 1766-013-00 4 
15 *3/8-16 x 1-1/2” Bolt N/A - 1759-001-00 4 
16 *1/2” Split lockwasher 1798-001-00 16 1798-001-00 13 
16 *3/8 Split Lockwasher N/A - 1793-001-00 4 
17 Handle 2152-000-00 1 2152-000-00 1 
18 Crank 2140-000-01 1 3360-094-01 1 
19 Bearing retainer (3” Models) 2136-000-01 2 N/A -
19 *5/8” x 1-1/16” Spacer N/A - 1801-030-00 1 
20 Plunger bearing 2138-000-90    1 3360-190-00              1 
21 Plunger arm 2134-000-01 1 3360-090-01 1 
22 *#10-32 x 1/2” Flat Hd 

Mach Screw (3” Models) 1704-002-00 6 N/A -
22 Internal Retaining Ring 1.5” N/A - 3360-191-00 1 
23 *5/16”-18 x 1/2” Socket 

Set Screw 1738-001-00 1 1738-001-00 1 
24 *1/2”-13 x 2-3/4” bolt 1766-018-00 1 N/A - 
24 *1/2-13 x 1-3/4” bolt N/A - 1766-061-00 1
25 3/4”-16 Locknut 1784-010-00 1 sold with
26 *1/2”-13 Nut 1782-001-00 7 1782-001-00 4 
26A *3/8-16 Nut N/A - 1780-000-00 3 
27 Diaphragm 2132-000-00 1 3360-300-00 1 
28 Diaphragm retainer 2133-000-00 1 3360-092-00 1 
29 *1/2”-13 x 2” Carriage bolt 1766-015-00 3 N/A -
29 *3/8-16 X 2-1/4” Carriage bolt N/A - 1760-011-00 3 
30 Priming plug 2124-000-00 1 2124-000-00 1 
31 Priming plug gasket 2125-000-00 1 2125-000-00 1 
32 Suction priming chamber 2123-000-01 1 3360-050-01 1 
33 NPT Pipe nipples (PACK OF 2) 3270-170-00 1 3160-170-00 1 
34 Flapper Valve Assembly 3354-070-90 2 3360-070-90 2 
35 Pump well 2120-000-01 1 3360-001-01 1 
36 Retainer Pins 1/8” x 3/8” 2121-000-00 2 2121-000-00 2 
37 Discharge plate 2131-000-01 1 3360-052-01 1
38 NPT Strainer-3/8” Holes 1680-000-00 1 C230-170-00 1 
39 Plunger guard 3354-103-00 1 3354-103-00 1 

11



Operating Instructions and Parts Manual 333355 SSeerriieess aanndd 333366 SSeerriieess

40 1/4”-20 x 1/2” Knob 1716-010-00 2 1716-010-00 2 
41 Oil seal 2148-000-00 1 2148-000-00 1 
42 Gear box output half 3354-090-01 1 3354-090-01 1 
43 *Output Ball Bearing # 6307 3354-190-00 1 3354-190-00 1 
44 *1/4” x 3/4” Dowel pin 1717-002-00 2 1717-002-00 2 
45 Output shaft 3354-140-00 1 3354-140-01 1 
46 Gasket 3354-300-00 1 3354-300-00 1 
47 *Woodruf key #1008 5/16x1”

-Output Shaft 2141-000-00 1 2141-000-00 1 
48 Output gear 3354-120-00 1 3354-120-00 1 
49 *1-1/8” External retaining ring 1806-064-00 1 1806-064-00 1 
50 *Intermediate Ball bearing #6304 3354-191-00 2 3354-191-00 2 
51 Gear box input half 3354-091-01 1 3354-091-01 1 
52 *1/4” Lock Washer 1788-001-00 12 1788-001-00 12 
53 *1/4-20 x 7/8” Bolt 1718-004-00 12 1718-004-00 12 
54 Lift Bracket 3354-106-00 1 3354-106-00 1 
55 *1/2” NPT Pipe plug 1767-001-00 1 1767-001-00 1 
56 *1/4” NPT Pipe plug 1767-002-00 2 1767-002-00 2 
57 *Idler ball bearing #6302 3354-192-00 1 3354-192-00 1 
58 Internal spur gear 2149-000-00 1 2149-000-00 1 
59 *Woodruf key #406 1/8”x3/4”

-Pinion shaft 2157-000-00 1 2157-000-00 1 
60 Idler pinion shaft 3354-121-00 1 3354-121-00 1 
61 *Input Pinion Ball Bearing Open 

#6007 3354-194-00 1 3354-194-00 1 
62 Input pinion (gasoline engine) 3354-122-00 1 3354-122-00 1 
62 Input pinion (electric/air driver) 3354-123-00 1 3354-123-00 1 
63 Oil seal, Input Pinion 2148-001-00 1 2148-001-00 1 
64 *Input Pinion Ball Bearing Sealed 

#6007 3354-193-00 1 3354-193-00 1 
65 *O-ring #143 Buna N 2181-005-00 1 2181-005-00 1 
66 Gasoline Engine to Adapter 

Hardware Kit (Pack of 4) 335A-420-90 1 335A-420-90 1 
66 Diesel Engine to Adapter 

Hardware Kit (Pack of 4) 335D-420-90 1 335D-420-90 1 
66 56C Electric Motor to Adapter 

Hardware Kit (Pack of 4) 335E-420-90 1 335E-420-90 1 
67 Adapter (electric/air driver) 3354-092-01 1 3354-092-01 1 
67 Adapter(Gasoline & Diesel Engine) 3354-093-01 1 3354-093-01 1 
68 *5/16”-18 x 3/4” Flange screw 1745-002-00 4 1745-002-00 4 
69 *3/16” x 3/16” x 1-1/2” Key 1517-001-00 1 1517-001-00 1 
70 Honda GX120 Engine 1630-007-00 1 1630-007-00 1 
70 B&S 525 Series Engine 1632-031-00 1632-031-00
70 B&S CP550 Engine 1639-014-00 1639-014-00
70 Honda GX160 Engine 1639-017-00 1639-017-00
70 Yanmar Diesel L48 Engine 1639-046-00 1639-046-00
71 Switch assembly, includes switch 

and mounting hardware 3350-351-90 1 3350-351-90
72 Cord assembly, includes cord 

and mounting hardware 3350-352-90 1 3350-352-90
73 Electric motor, 1.5HP TEFC 115VAC 1626-095-00 1 1626-095-00 1 
N/S Gear Oil 2173-002-00 1 2173-002-00 1 

(*) Standard hardware item, available locally

RReeff.. 33333535 SSeerriieess 33333636 SSeerriieess
NNoo.. DDeessccrriippttiioonn 33”” MMooddeellss PPaarrtt 22”” MMooddeellss PPaarrtt

NNuummbbeerr QQttyy.. NNuummbbeerr QQttyy..


